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Subject: Cascades MUD - Agenda Item 5 3

From: Justin Spillmann (aspillmann@vahoo.com)

be—Dave. Anderson®@austintexas.gav: bo—-Alfonso.Hernandez@austintexas.gov; be—Jean.Stevens@austintexas.gov:
Teo: bc-Danette.Chimenti@austintexas.gov; bo-Jeff. Jack@austintexas.gov; be—James.Nortey@austintexas.gov;
be-Stephen.Qliver@austintexas gov; be-Brian.Roark@austintexas.gov; be—Myron.Smith@austintexas.gov:

Ce: Jaspillmann@yahoo.com; dora.anguiano@austintexas.gov;

Date: Tuesday, Dacember 10, 2013 1:51 PM

Dear Planning Commission Members:

I represent and am a part owner of Spillmann Properties, Ltd, which owns land next to the proposed
Cascades MUD (Agenda Item #5 tonight). My family thinks it is vitally important for all decision
makers at the city to have knowledge of the history of this development. This is the same developer that
filled the floodplain along Onion Creek without first obtaining the required permits. We feel it took
satellite imagery that showed the fill being placed for the city to take action years ago. During the
process to determine the amount of the fill, the developer provided the depths and test pit locations used
by Terracon to create a report on which the city relied. Terracon specifically stated that they didn't make
those determinations (See Exhibit #3-B). The LIDAR data and the on the ground survey differed by
numerous feet in areas, but the Terracon report showed "No Fill" in some of these same areas (See
Exhibit 4). How can this be, especially considering the satellite imagery that showed work being done in
these areas (look at Exhibits #2 and #3 attached)? One possible answer is that the test holes were not dug
deep enough. After the Halloween 2013 Onion Creek flood, I met with two city of Austin engineers and
showed them this documentation. Before I could even finish outlining my thought, one of the engineers
stated that the test holes possibly didn't go deep enough.

Additionally, I also witnessed the fill being conducted, and personally farmed some of the land in
question to know how it drained prior to the developer’s actions.

Once the city and the developer agreed to an amount of fill that needed to be mitigated (an amount I'm
still not sure is correct based on the above), a plan was put in place to complete the mitigation. However,
at the beginning of the mitigation the workers started putting the "spoils" back on the ground where they
originally came from, instead of in the "Spoils Disposal Area" that had been agreed upon. This shows
that even when the developer puts something in writing, that it sometimes takes more severe action for
the developer to comply with agreements that were previously made.

The fact that the developer's prior law firm, Brown McCarroll, had to file suit to collect attorneys fees is
another indication of this (See Exhibit D).

Additionally, back in late 2005/early 2006, Marc Knutsen was going through personal bankruptcy
(Exhibit B) at close to the same time as his fiance Joyce Porter was involved in obtaining an interest in
the property in Austin's full purpose jurisdiction (the green property on the attached map).

In the 2005 bankruptcy, Marc Knutsen listed $710 in assets and $1,889,989.59 in liabilities (see Exhibit
F). In a 2010 bankruptcy filed by Onion Associates, Marc Knutsen was listed as a creditor in the amount

12710120132 302 PM
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of $552,279 (see Exhibit H).

Note that Mr. Knutsen was listed as a caretaker for Porter Ranch in 2004 and 2005 showing income of
$20000 each year (see Exhibits E and G).

My family is concerned about many aspects of the proposed MUD. In the legislative process, we were
told that we could see the consent agreement to be signed off on by the city prior to the city's approval.
However, it now appears that the city might sign off on a concept without having the actual language in
place. This is troubling to me, because in this instance I believe exact language should be voted on
instead of a general agreement. Even with an exact agreement, the developer has shown that he is not
willing to always perform his duties without court or other additional enforcement action.

My family encourages all city staff, commissions, and decision makers to fully consider the future impact
of approving this MUD. We do not feel that this MUD is a benefit to the community.

We encourage you to deny this request for a MUD. Please contact me if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Justin Spillmann

Attorney for Spillmann Properties LTD.

512-551-9999

IIAMNNTS 2.nA TIRA



W i L SETTI Lk Sy * ) .|.|-'.."=:I

R ‘3.-5;'.'.5" AT E

a0 anema g RS Dae B e e W el oL it R RS T B q:uﬁ - L
T e LT - R AT

" .'.1 & el | TiaoTicms o5 B Y IIII- -5'"'L?T-.';l."| I‘IT"' i I:':.r?.-. II|.-'l|_Il ."'.}_l_'!“ HAD HE H |
. g - - e Loy " o el
Y N b Al va Tl Moy o Ll 1R LB R = e IHEE o 0

iy - o =ty ) 0 - dili
o i wecasn s I BiElS RS e Sy T he = L2 ey 0 _ I”" a
ot T Al ] nee st Ul 1 LD 0 Sesmeomee e R gt (W s
- ! N o r . O
i 1 a1 & rmeen " osad n s des 6Tl s, dis s i
o . B o i o
s - ul® I!.;_ . "-:_}"‘l':" * !,\.H-. OBV 4 ;{‘!I.' I =E

¢ v B £ y T ¥ I AALSI / .
B UL Ll T T i | R CELI L o il -lu.._ 5 YL, B Al Fipe
. . . W T e = .
L L i Ereolel  RESN Dl R4 33970 ot w SRTEA L e R

A 0] & oo oh |11 [ A H o D e U < N TR L DO S T MR

A X
ol o2
A VTSI 16,50 o LA L R



Coogle sl

e '

GO gle earth e——————— A

CQSC‘ZQ{E’S “l H"A;‘n (‘”L? J‘f." Ab{j‘?l,'}\ C{“‘l‘/ [l . ?-Z)}"'et’/\
1“0 - ( i 5'1'“"1’?5 2 0‘*‘4'1‘5&!9 ( f‘lr o Austra but in 5"} ‘JC A‘«i‘ Fn }E TJ . ReC‘!
HeJ-l\ea-\/\/ - Ye llpw

gle

5,0;/’”"&[“1_ Ptqr}?ie
Urbay - Outlined in Black

BLU‘C‘U{‘?L; ~ 158 acr< /Q"'a/ osed M L@‘ CXPAaNSiorn apes.
(/0055}!7}5) Cutlined 14 ﬁfic{o/CMngqi-rJ\






i *'L

G

-

!-1 = <
o .
v o ﬁ; - .

—

o, &
el
"
: "
T A
|
. ¥
»

._—‘
Pl -
W
¥
i e
1-vl
:
by
:

inch equals

720 feet

Travis County Ky }, ihit 1

TXDOT 1903
Frame: 2-16-543






2 equals 720 fest

TravisCounty  E'xhjbi+ 2.







Travis Coun

e .t_._.,h' §
CAPCOG 2006

n—







Terracon

May 21,2008 - Consulting Engineers & Sclentists

Terracon Consultants, Inc.

\hf;ug:ﬁc: zri::;};:;ﬁshn. APA,CET. 5307 :ndusml Oaks Boulevard

Suile 160

707 West 10" Street Austin, Texas 76735

Austin, Texas 78701 Phana 5§12.442,1122

Fax 512.442.1181

Phone: (512) 708-8891 Www.teftacon.com
Fax: {512) 708-8895
Mobile: (512) 619-7159

E-mail: rick@rvaughn.com

Re:  Fill Depth Evaluation
1H-35, north of Mayall Tralil
Austin, Texas
Terracon Project No. 96085097

Dear Mr. Vaughn:

This letter provides approximate depths and an estimated volume of the existing fill material at the
above referenced project site. This project was authorized by Mr. Richard Vaughn of Vaughn &
Associates through signature of our “Agreement for Services” on April 28, 2008. The scope of
services for this project was performed as generally outiined in Terracon Proposal No. 8608G1558

dated April 25, 2008.
Project Summary

The project involves the proposed development of a tract located on the east side of interstate
Highway 35, north of Mayall Trail and south of Onion Creek Parkway in Austin, Texas. Based on
information provided to us, the site was filled in late 2005. Our scope of services for this project
consists of providing an estimate of the amount of fill at the site, based on test pit excavations and
plans provided to us.

Field Exploration

An approximate limit of the filled area was provided to Tarracon by Winkley Engineering, Inc. Based
on the limits, the study area is approximately 26 acres. On May 3, 2008, a Terracon field technician
observed the excavation of 17 test pits (TP-533 through TP-549). The test pit locations were
provided by the client. On May 13, 2008, the Terracon field technician observaed 33 test pits (TP-500
through TP-532) after they were excavated by the land owner to predetermined depths. These test
pit locations (TP-500 through TP-532) were marked in the fieild by Winkley Engineeting Inc.’s
surveying firm. The depths of the excavation were esfimated by Winkley Engineering based on their
comparison of the topographies from the City of Austin LIDAR (Light Detection and Ranging) and on
the ground survey data (current topography). The approximate iest pit locations are shown on the
project layout presented on Figure 2. The figure also shows the current topography of the site as
well as the topography from the City of Austin LIDAR..

N\Projects\2008\96085097\968085097.doc EF' [) ! b ;.f. 3 - B

Delivaring Suecess for Cliants and Employees Sinco 1865
Mare Than 95 Offices Natlonwide
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FOR CONSENT TO Exhibit A

CREATION OF A WATER DISTRICT

Mailing Date: 01/16/2013 Case Number: C12M-2013-0001

Please be advised that the City of Austin has received an application for consent to create a water district.
You are being notified in accordance with Section 25-9-153 of the City Code.

Name of Water District: Cascades Municipal Utility District (MUD)
Applicant: Onion Associates, Ltd. (T. Marc Knutsen)
Project Location: Approximately 223 acres of land located along the south side of Onion Creek east of

IH 35 South in Travis County, Texas.

Project Description: The applicant is proposing the creation of a municipal utility district. A portion
of the area is in the City's full purpose jurisdiction and the remainder is in the City’s extraterritorial
Jurisdiction (ETJ;. The site is undeveloped and proposed future development includes single-family and

multi-family residential land uses.

Procedure: The City Council may recommend creation of a water district after it is reviewed by staff,
the Water and Wastewater Commission, the Planning Commission, the Environmental Board, the Parks
and Recreation Board, and the Urban Transportation Commission. The City Council must hold a public
hearing on the application and then may take action to recommend or deny consent to creation of the
water district. Normally, City Council action takes place within 90 days.

After City Council action, the district may be created by the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality. At any time, the district may be created by act of the Texas Legislature,

If you have any questions concerning this application, please contact Virginia Collier at (512) 974-2022
or by email: Virginia.collicr@austintcxas.gov, and refer to the case number at the top right of this notice.
The case manager is located at the Planning and Development Review Department at the One Texas
Center Building, 505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas.
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Exhibit b
U.S. Bankruptey Court =X }'7-’
Western District of Texas (Austin)

Bankruptcy Petition #: 05-18471-frm

Date filed:10/14/2005

Assigned to: Bankruptcy Judge Frank R. Monroe Date reopened:06/08/2006
Chapter 7 Date terminated:02/01/2007
Voluntary Date discharged:02/08/2006
No asset

Shew Associated L ascs

Debtor

Timathy Marce Knutsen
PO Box 850

Buda, TX

TRAVIS-TX

SSN/ITIN: xxx-xx-1149
aka T. Marc Knutsen

aka Marc T. Knutsen

aka Marc Knutsen

ake Timonthy M. Knutsen

Trustee

Ronald E Ingalls

12898 High Sierra

Austin, TX 78737
(512)708-9188
TERMINATED: 06/08/2006

represented by William T. Peckham
Law Office of William T. Peckham
1104 Nueces Street, Suite 104
Austin, TX 78701-2106
(512)472-8126
Fax : 512-47801790
Email: woeckham@swhell.nei
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Exhibit (
U.S. Bankruptey Court
Western District of Texas (Austin)

Bankruptcy Petition #- 10-11253-cag

Debtor represented ﬂ;t_ﬁgﬂz_@_@m_m
by taw Office of William

ONiON T. Peckham
ASSOCIATES, 1104 Nueces Streat,
LTD Suite 104

Austin, TX 78701-2106
;g""gﬁ; <Ell (512)472-8126

Fax : 512-47801790
78610 tmaitf;
Tax ID / EIN:

k swhbell.net
20-4943349 wpeckham@swbeli.n
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/i ' BROWN MCCARROL . ; v
AUSTEN, TX v gy VT 140 Exhibi+ D
Q Abstract of Judgmens
LEGT T

TheKia Cause Na. C-1-CV-09-010653
The C I
BRO Ci L.P., Plaintiff vs. ONION ASSOCIATES, LTD. AND
ON ASGP, INC, Defendants
I, Dana De ir; the County Court at Law No. 1 of Travis County, Texas, do hereby certify thai in
Cause No, C-1-CV Iygw Churt, BROWN MECCARROLL, L.L.P., whose address js in care of
k OWN MCCARROL.

1 GRESS AVENUE, SUITE 1400
USTIN, TX 78701-4043

Pleintiff recovered judgment on Malen £6,2010, sehi
ASGP, INC

(DOB-unknowu; TDL—unknown; SSN
PECKHAM, 1184 NUECES STREET, SUME 104

Jointly and severally, in the amnount of 549,344,094
in the amount of $4,250.00 and expenses in the amouk¢ of

Fess\both defendants-Cv/0 WILLIAM T.
N, TEXAR 78701)

FILED anp RECORDED

OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS

Lo BB

May 1B, 2011 g@a. gy AM
NRCHRDOP: $18. 00 201!0?1617
Dana Deaeauvnlr, County Clapk
Traviz County TEXAS

-
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WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DiviSIOnN

INRE. Timathy Marc Knirtsan CASENC  035-58474

LHAPTER 7

SCHEDULE { {CURRENT INCOME OF INDIVIDUAL BEBTOR(S})

| Debtors Marital - Dependents of Deblor 2nz Spouse (Namas, Ages and Relationships) i
Siatus . Name Age  Relatorstip  Name Age Relationship
]
Single
i
| Employment Debter Spouse
Occupation Carataker
Name of Emptoyer Forer Raroh
How Lang Employeg 10 vears
Address of Emplover PO Bex 850
Buda. TX 72510

Income. {Estimate of average monliy income) DEBTOR SPQUSE
Currart ronthly cross waces. salary, and COMrussmns (prorale | rof paid moeniahyd $0.00
Estungtes moniiy cveriime $0.00
sus7OTAL o $0.00 |
LESS 2AYROLL DEDLCTIONS

A Payeclliares (includzs soc al secuily tax f B 15 zarag 30,00

B Sor al Security Tox £0.00

C. Medicare 3000

L. fsurance 50.00

E Unier dues 30.00

F Reirement $0.00

L. Other (speciy) 3o

H. Othzr (spacify? 30.00

1 Qther iapoady) ) - 5006

J.Ower (specify) ' 2000

K. Otner {spazifyi 30.00

SUBIDIAL OF PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS $0.00
TOTAL NET MONTHLY TAKE HOME PAY P 30.00
Regular ricome fom operation of business ar srolesson arfasm {alach catailag strntt 50.09
InZome rem reat propeny 50.03
INlerest ang anvidends 50.02
Alimory. g wilenange Gr suppor payimsnis payable to deblor for e deblors use of 30.00

hat of the depcaderrs hsted above

Socizl Secunty ar gther govammen: assislancs {szanity) 3003
Boasian ar resiroment ncome 3303
Lrher moniuy ncoms {speciy nelpw)

* Indirzet paymenls made diraily gy Joyen 1.700.00

Porer fog foixt. clothing, expensas ot T T
Dexer .
TOTAL MONTHLY INCOME 5§1,700.00 ,

TOTAL COMBINED MONTHLY INCOME 31.700.00 {Report 2 5o crs Summary of Scheduies)

Deserise aryirarease or 2zeresse of mere than i n any al the atove SMECTINLS adicipared o SGIUF wilthis |Re yaor follawng 1he fikny 9! itis docunant
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WESTERN Di OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

WNRE. Timothy Marc Knutsen CASENC  p5-18471 —— -
CHAPTER 7 t)(/’)lbf’/kr

SUMMARY OF SCHEDULES
SRORT VUE oGREDULES

f
ATTACHED! NO. OF ASSETS | LIABILITIES OTHER
NAME OF SCHEDinE (YESINO) SHEETS i
A - Reat Property " No 1 50.00
B - Persopai Property :5 No 4 $710.00
|
C - Sreperty Claimed ' No P
as Exempt
D - Creditora Hoiding ' No f 4 50.60
Secured Cla.ms ,
!' i
£ - Craditors Holding Unsecureg }
Prionly Ciaims [ o 2 $160,060.0p
o I
£
F - Creditors Holding Unsezurag : No 10 $1,729,989 59
Nonpriority Claims ; T
— I
H 1
G Executory Contracts ang !
' Unexpired Leases No L
H - Codehtars No J 1
. Current Income of l
Incividual Debior(s) No 1 $1,700.00
J - Curem Expendiiures ot
l Incividual Debior(s) J No 1 $1.700.00

Tatal Number of Sheals
ot ALL Schedules =

Tolal Assels o $710.00

Tatal Lisbilities s 51,889,989.59

23
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WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

RE.  Timothy Marc Knutsen CASENO  05-18471

CHAPTER 7 E){h]bﬂi— 6

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL AFFAIRS

bnre:

1. Income from employment or operation of business

State the gross amcunl of mcome #1e dehlor 8% received rom emplaymeni, rade, or profession., of Iro~t aperation of he deblor's Dusinesy
‘ram e begnning of tes calendsr year to the cate thie cuse was tommenced  Stale also e aross wnounls received duding the two vears
immediately preceding this caiendar yaar, £ dablo- hal maisiains, or has mainta ned, finarcal recerds on the basis of 2 ﬁsca.! rst_heu‘r than a
carandar year may repan fiscal year mcome, identify the beqinning and ending dates of the debtors fiscal vear ) If a joint petifion is filed. sta‘s
MLNE fOF each speuse separstely  (Maried dedtors Fling undar chapter 12 or chapier 13 mus: state in—ome of bath spouses wheher ornot a
et oo on s filed unless “he spouses are separ@icd ana a u.n! paliticn is oot flled.

AMODUNT SOURCE (if more than one}
s50.00 2004 incomse

$0.00 2005 income

L ER Y

aun

7}

2. Income other than from employment or operation of business
State tha amounl al menma recaivad by s celior siher than from employmeant. trada, prafessisn, ar cperaion of the detidor's busingss
JOTE e WO years prmEddiely preceding e commencemen: of his case. Gree panicuiars  If a jpint paition (5 Tiled. state Incomme tor eazh
=pzuse separstely (Mared debiors f15g wnder chaoter 12 o clragter 13 nust state mcome fer esch spouse whelher or mol a joint peliicn 1s
HIEQ, UUIeSs I1C SD0LEGS AR Separated and 3 [&int peseion is nos facrt )
AMDUNT SOLRCE
$20,000 op 2004 living expenses paid directly by Portar RanchiJoyce Porter

© §20,000.00 2005 living expenses paid directly by Porter RanchiJoyce Porter

3. Payments {o creditors

2 Lsiall pdymznts onloans, instzdmen! purchesks of gonos or services, Andd aher cehis, Aop1egating mar: than SO0 o any credilor
M3C2 wilin 9C crays miristiziely pigcadng the corumercamart Ji this saso. {Maied debiors filing undar chapiar 12 ar chaptar 13 must incluce
RUYILAIS By cither or beth agoases whather o- nel & 1l petitisn is filed, u=less the spouses ar= separaled and 2 joint pefition is not Med.)

P

7}

boat all pavmierts made within ene year inmeadiztaly drecading Ihe cammancemant of s casa o or foe e banafit of creditaes wha ars
of wete nSIoRrs  ‘Married 0ontors Fing under cnapter 12 or chacter 13 st include payrents by either ar both shouses whether o net o eint
AELICE 0y iled oniesy We sbousos gre separutd and o jonl ponlion is not §i ad.)

Fher

Moare

Thae

4. Suits and administrative proceadings, execulions, garnishments and attachments

A Lt af suls sod admsistrative praceedings 1o which the Hebter 1s arwes a party within one year immadiaiely precsd ng tha fiing af this
JA0KLLRICY case. (Vamed debrors { g under chagter 12 o chaoier 13 must Mouce informaticn corcamirg either or holh spouses whether or
TOb et pEUne 1S B iitieh s Ui spouses are Zeparatee end A j0ini petilisn is rol Mag ]

b Moscnse a1 progasy thaihas Ssen aliachea. gamished or sesd ynger #ny legal or eguilable process within cne v2arimrediaiely
Hecoding 1 commarcamant of Ihis case. (Mamisc desters filng uncer chapier 12 or chacier 13 must include infammation concenung propery of
EHOGT CF 3007 STOUS0S WIRISET O 26 3 0 Jelien 15 e UNIEES 1@ speuses are separated and o joint peliZon is awi filed.)

5. Repossessions, foreclosures and returns
List all progenty that kas cean repoascessed by a ciedicorn. s0d al o forsclosurs sule, lrarslerrsd through a ceedir |.eu of foreclosu 2 or
ehirngd o the selier wilhn ene vear imme Aely precading 1ne commencemen: of this case thiarried dztiors filing uncer crapler 12 o chapte-

3 st irclude Intornaicn Lonzermrg repery of edier of Dalh spouses whether or not a jeint peliron is fMed, urigss the Spouses are separa:ed
il @ ol poltion s noi filed )







5 Edil@AS sagoDocsd FiledQAEA/AQATER BRI UBRE Main Document Pg 9 of 14
WESTERN DISTRICT QF TEXAS

INRE: OMION ASSOCIATES, LTD

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Fallowing :s the lis! of the deblor's sraditers helding the 20 farg
Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing ir this chapter 11 for
of "insider” set forth In 11 U.S.C § 101, or (2}
places lhe cradior among he holders of the 20 fa
largest unsecured claims, state the child’s inttia
child. by John Ooe, guardian.’ Do not disclose

secured cre

AUSTIN DIVISION

Case No.  10-11253

Chaptar 11
AMENDED 5/5/2010

Z’:-X /] !;L)) 7 ¢

est unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accerdance with Fed. R.
chapter Sjcase The fist doss nat mclude {1) persans wha come wathin the definkion
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Capital Pocific Homes
£/o Todd Brown

MC1 Finantial Group, Lid.
4§03 Nodh 44th Sireal
Phoenix, AZ 85013

Dispuied

£800,000.00

Onior Capitat, Lid
2110 8oca Reton Dr., #205
Auvstia, TX 78747

$640,000,00

Mar: Xnutsen
R. O, Box 357
Buda, TX T8&10

$592,279.00

Kernet and Natnaiiz Harde
1G88E Woilo HiH Lana
Grea: Falls WA 22985

govemnar| contrazl, ete ) ise:ari
Loan

Loan

Loan

Lendar {3 preriend ovner

Oispures

$653,205.00

Value:' $288,448 00

Brown, MkeCaroli
Aftarnays Al Loy
117 Congress Ave., #1405
Austin, TX 72791

Altoraey Fees

Dhsputed

$60,000.00
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1/9/2014
Re: The Night Cap — 1401 West 61 Street

We are located two doots dowa to the cast of the subject propetty & are very supportive of
The Night Cap receiving the necessary approvals and variunces necessary to open up in this
location.

We weleome the addition of The Night Cap to the neighborhood as a complimentary
restaurant, and betieve many residents of the area will appreciate this ndded amenity that
contributes to their quality of life, by allowing them to walk to a resturant, versus having to
leave the oeighborhicod.

We have been huinbled by, and are greatly apprecintive of the support that we have reccived
from area residents & businesses — and anticipate that The Night Cap will receive a similar
warin welecome to the neighborhood.

With the best of good wishes

Sincerely,

Chris K. Horne

Mamnaging Partner, Winflo Osteria

Winflo Osteria

1315 West 62 Stroet Austin, TX 78703
Yhene: §12-567-1027 E-Mail: info@winflousteria.com







Old West Austin
Neighborhood
Association

Have support of
OWANA

—December 2013 GENERAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING

Tuesday, September 3, 2013 - 6:45 PM to 9:00 PM
Mathews School Cafeteria (806 West Lynn at West §%)

Nightcap Dessert Lounge (7:16-8p)

Discussion of the project, location, and the concept of Nightcap Dessert Lounge.
Discusslon of parking coverage, location of valet, and required ratios from COA.
Motion made to object to object to the upzoning from LO to GR. Motion falied.
Motion made to suppoit the project. Motion passed. 32-1. Abstain 6.







Private Restrictive Covenant from OWANA

1.The property owner will not object to the city initiating a rollback in
zoning to LO in the event any loss of required off-site parking is not
replaced within 90 days.

2.Uses will be limited to those allowed in LO, Limited Office and the
only GR use is restaurant general.

3.Limit Restaurant General use to 2,500 square feet, including outdoor
seating.

4.0utdoor amplified sound is prohibited.

5.The restaurant use will close at midnight, Monday — Sunday.

6.The owner agrees not to seek a late hours permit.







PRESSLER STREET
4 PARKING SPACES LOCATED ON SITE







CITY OF AUSTIN OFF-SITE PARKING
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LETTER OF INTENT FOR COVERT

COLLISION

Forwarded Message
From: Elvin Pool <
Date: Wed, 5 Jun 2013 12:29:44 -0580
To: Christin <
Subject: Re: Parking Spaces

Thank you Christin,

Please feel free to print out this email to use as proof of our agreement, that your company may use
our front parking spaces at 1407 W. 5th street for your parking areas after 5:30 each evening for the
rate you offered when you visited our office.

As discussed, Covert Caollision will need a document from you relieving us from any type of liability that
any of your staff or patrons might encounter on our parking lot.

And please note that occasionally during an event such as SXSW and other like events we find a
vehicle parked here that we know nothing about. | cannot do anything about that, and again it is rather
rare,

Although | do have complete management authority of this facility, due to the fact that we have not
done this in the past, | did run it by one of the owners, Brad Elliot. Brad is a Covert family member and
also General Manager of the Cadillac store. This |location is a part of the Cadillac store specifically. He
gave me the complete go ahead to make this agreement.

Regards,

Elvin Pool

Manager, Covert Callision

Office 512-476-4101
Cetl 512-801-8683

1407 W 5TH STREET
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COMMERCIAL
AREA FREE
PARKING

pressler street

south of 5th
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Bartley Harrison
8406 Red Willow Dr.
Austin, TX 78736
ph. 979-571-3589
January 7, 2014

Sylvia Limon & Cindy Casillas

City of Austin — Planning & Development Review Dept.

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78735

Re: Case Number C8-2013-0074
For: Planning Commission Public Hearing — January 14, 2014

To Whom It May Concern,

I am writing to object to the planned development at Covered Bridge Drive at Nandas Trail. My
property abuts the proposed development, and I have concerns about the project. My apologies if these
concerns have been addressed in the planning documents, but only “Update 3 Master Report” is
available on the City of Austin website concerning this subdivision plan. All other documents
(including the initial propasal, which I'assume would have maps and environmental information) give
an “Btror from display:\\coacd.org\dfs\amanda\attachments\2013\a3650378.pdf (The specified network
name is no longer available)” message, which makes it rather hard to evaluate information on the
proposal.

My concerns cover multiple areas, as follows:

1) My reading of C14-2007-0065 Bassford 44, which re-zoned this property from RR to SF-2-CO,
says the the development of the property may not have more than 90 units. The current proposal
exceeds this number. The current subject tract is larger than the one approved at that time, but I
cannot find any information on this expansion or revisions to the initial zoning approval for the
address of 8437 W State Hwy 71, Austin, TX 78735.

2) At the zoning hearing, funds were promised to implement traffic easing on Moccasin Path due
to concemns about a significant increase in traffic on a relatively small road. I have seen no
proposals addressing this concern.

3) Generally speaking, traffic in this area is a mess. The 290/71 intersection and the intersection
nearby at William Cannon Drive are already far overloaded, and the continuous flow measures
currently being implemented are already acknowledged as an inadequate stop-gap measure.
More expansion is not needed until our current traffic issues are resolved

4) On a personal note, I am a night worker. I am very concerned that noise throughout the day
from grading and home construction directly behind my house will severely affect my ability to
function in my life and in my job.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely.

%z:\___\_
Bartley Harrison
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SUBDIVISION REVIEW SHEET {Addendum)
Case No. C8-2013-0113.0A

DEPARTMENT COMMENTS: There is an existing house on this site that will be
removed/demolished prior to the piat being recorded. A demolition permit has been applied for
on December 2, 2013 that is currently under review. The applicant/owner is aware that
documentation must be provided to the Case Manager clearly showing the site is vacant/cleared
prior to the plat being recorded.
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Limon, Sylvia

—
From: Julie Douglass =
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2014 1:38 PM
To: Limon, Sylvia; Garza, Elsa
Subject: . (Case number C8-2013-0113.0A

Hello,

We recently mailed in a form opposing the request to re-subdivide the lot at 2000 Exposition Blvd, but the envelope was
retumed to us.

We live at 1900 Exposition Blvd and we do oppose re-subdividing the lot.

Thank you,
Julie and Brent Douglass
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

Commission is required to approve the subdivision by State law if no
variances are required, and if it meets all requirements. A board or
commission’s decision on a subdivision may only be appealed if it
involves an environmental variance. A variance may be appealed by a
person with standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as
a person who can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing
on an appeal will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the
decision. A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the
responsible department no later than 14 days after the decision. An
appeal form may be available from the responsible department.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

» is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

or additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site; www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

g

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission AQ. Em
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public :nm_.:.m Your _
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact _ue.mos
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C8-2013-0113.0A
Contact: Sylvia Limon, 512-974-2767
Elsa Garza, 512-974-2308
Public Hearing: Planning Commission, Jan 14, 2014

Tinn amecluve

Your Name %Nma....m print)
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If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin — Planning & Development Review Dept, /4™ m._
Sylvia Limon

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-8810
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

Commission is required to approve the subdivision by State law if no
variances are required, and if it meets all requirements. A board or
commission’s decision on a subdivision may only be appealed if it
involves an environmental variance. A variance may be appealed by a
person with standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as
a person who can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing
on an appeal will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the
decision. A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the
responsible department no later than 14 days after the decision. An
appeal form may be available from the responsible department.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may bl delivered to the contact person listed on a
noticej; or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaties are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

| Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the

| contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your

| comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C8-2013-0113.0A
Contact: Sylvia Limon, 512-974-2767
Elsa Garza, 512-974-2308
Public Hearing: H._».::nm Commission, Jan 14, 2014
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Sylvia Limon _
P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-8810
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning Commission Members

FROM: Brad Jackson, Land Use Review
Planning and Development Review Department

DATE: January 14, 2014

SUBJECT: SPC-2013-0405A, Weather Up
Item #C-21, 1-14-2014 PC Agenda

The neighborhood has requested a postponement of this case from the Planning Commission
meeting on January 14, 2014. They would like a postponement to the Planning Commission
meeting on February 11, 2014. The applicant is not in agreement with the postponement request.
City of Austin staff is in agreement with this postponement request.

Please contact me at (512) 974-3410 if you require any additional information.






Jackson, Brad

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Dear Chair,

today <razagavinol@grandecom.net>
Tuesday, January 14, 2014 1:06 PM
Jackson, Brad; Ramos, Rosemary
postpone case spc-m 2013-0405A request

| would like to officially request a postponement of case number spc-2013-0405A

to give our neighborhood association East Town lake Citizens neighborhood an

opportunity to meet with the operator of said business. [ am also joined in

this request by Gavino Fernandez, jr., former chair and member of the holly

neighborhood planning area and Frances Martinez, President barrio unido neighborhood Association

Thanks

Marcos De Leon, President East Town Lake Citizens neighborhood association

Gavino Fernandez, jr. - Former Chair Holly neighborhood Plan

Frances Martinez, President barrio unido neighborhood Association






Jackson, Brad

[ R I ]
From: today <razagavinol@grandecom.net>

Sent: Tuesday, January 14, 2014 2:12 PM

To: Jackson, Brad

Cc Rarnos, Rosemary

Subject: RE: postpone case spc-m 2013-0405A request

brad, thank you for your response. Please add to our request for postponement of case spc-2013-0405A, to the
following scheduled planning commission meeting February 2014. Please advise

Marcos de leon, president East Town lake Citizens neighborhood association
(512) 576-7805
Gavino Fernandez, jr. Holly neighborhood Planning area former chair

Frances Martinez, President Barrio Unido






Jackson, Brad

l ]
From: Lori C-Renteria <lorirenteria@grandecom.net>

Sent: Friday, January 10, 2014 3:32 PM

To: Ramos, Rosemary; Jackson, Brad

Cc: Guernsey, Greg; holly-neighborhood-coalition@googlegroups.com; 'Al Moser’; ‘Amy

Thompson'; Autumn Deuel; 'Cesar, Sylva'; 'Chris Kanipe'; ‘Cristina Valdes'; Edie Cassell;
'farah rivera’; Jayme Mathias; 'Jeff Thompson'; 'Jo Staton'; ‘julio Perez'; 'Kathy Setzer';
'Ken Johnson'; Kris Potrafka; 'Lori'; 'Molly O'Halloran'; 'Patience Warrel'; 'Pilar Sanchez’;
'Ricardo Zavala'; 'richard roberts"; 'Sabino Renteria’; 'Susan Benz, AIA'

Subject: UEAC's Opposition to Weather Up case #SPC-2013-0405A
Attachments: ECCNPT cocktail lounge policy.pdf
Importance: High

Dear case managers:

We are officers representing the members of the United East Austin Coalition {UEAC) and we want to be involved as an
interested party in opposition of WeatherUp getting any kind of alcohol permits, late night hours permits, or parking
variances. We don’t oppose restaurants serving alcohol but do not support new CS-1 uses in the East Cesar Chavez or
Holly Neighborhood Planning Areas. The WeatherUp location is too close to single family homes and the driveway to
the business on Chicon Street is very awkward to navigate into/out-of even without being intoxicated at 2 am.

Our group has been continually involved in land use and zoning issues through the East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood
Planning Team in which our United East Austin Coalition members helped co-found way back in 1999. Gur chair, Sabino
Renteria, is also current vice-chair and past chairman of the East Cesar Chavez Team. We are part of the East Cesar
Chavez Neighborhood Planning Team which has adopted a standing policy regarding new cocktail lounges that our
Coalition fully supports. I've attached that policy in hopes that you will add it to the case file along with our

opposition. | also copy below an email from the current treasurer and Resident Sector 8 rep for the ECC Team, Ms.
Susan Benz, who is our resident expert on special events, bars, and outdoor music venues. Her note below raises
additional concerns about the proper permits being in place despite the fact that the business has been operating
mainly as a cocktail lounge for at least a year.

The owners have never reached out to our group or met with the ECC Team, both of which are duly registered on the
City Registry and on the City's Neighborhoeod Planning website. Please help our neighborhood maintain mixed uses that
enhance the quality of life for native Austinites. Mare uses that are late night and rely on alcohol sales doesn’t add to
quality of life for the many families adjacent to and nearby this very congested intersection. A traffic study is in order
should your department be inclined to increase parking or number of tables allowed at this establishment. We fear that
granting this conditional use permit for these owners would not prevent future owners from turning the use into strictly
a cocktail bar. We are already suffering from an abundance of bars on E. 6™ Street due to an oversight by our Planning
Team when the city planners prepared and pushed through our FLUM back in 2000 when every single lot on E. 6" was
changed to C5-1/MU. That was not our intention because our assigned planners, Gina Copic and Andy Alarcon, told us
we had more than enough CS-1 zoning on E. 6™ and E. Cesar Chavez Streets. Qur intention was to put MU on all E. 6"
Street lots and leave the lots with existing CS-1 as is. Ya basta! Enough bars already.

Sincerely,
United East Austin Coalition

1511 Haskell Street, 78702
512-478-6770



Sabino Pio Renteria, chair
Lori C-Renteria, secretary

From: Susan Benz [mailto:benz@benzresourceqroup.com]
Sent: Friday, January 10, 2014 2:09 PM

To: Edie Cassell; Dani Little (CE CEN); Lori Renteria; Pilar Sanchez; Rev. Jayme Mathias; Alex Sylva; Ken Johnson; Kris
Potrafka, Jeff Thompson; Richard Roberts; kathy setzer; Germaine Keller; Lisa McTiernan; Amy Thompson; Molly
O'Halloran; Sabino Renteria; Cristina Valdes; Farah Rivera; Ricardo Zavala; Patience Worrel; Chris Kanipe; Susan Benz; Jo
Staton; Kathy McWhorter; Matthew Lutz; SolAna Renteria; Cesar Aguilar; Al Moser

Subject: more info re Weather Up

I called TABC and asked about the mixed beverage permit and restaurants.

The mixed beverage permit applies whether or not they sell food. If they sell food, they also have to either
obtain a food and beverage permit (hold both permits) OR post a bond. If they don't have food or a small
amount of food then they must display the 51% sign that states that weapons are not allowed.

Weather Up has posted their mixed beverage permit. 1did not see a food and beverage permit but it could be
there (it's rather dark) but they definitely are not posting the 51% sign.

By the way, I did leave my card with the waitress and encouraged her to let the owners know I had been by and
would be happy to speak with them.

Susan

Susan Benz

Benz Resource Group
1101 E 6th St, #B
Austin, TX 78702
512-220-9542

benz(@benzresourcegroup.com



January 19, 2010

Re: Cocktail Lounge Policy in the East Cesar Chavez
Neighborhood

To Austin City Council, Planning and Zoning, and all concerned:

Numerous requests for new “cocktail lounge” conditional use permits within the East Cesar
Chavez Neighborhood have given us, the East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Pianning Team,
occasion to discuss this issue during the past several monthly Team meetings. We would like to
take this opportunity to clarify our pesition regarding new cocktail lounges.

While we support existing CS-1 zoning and new businesses in existing CS-1 zaning, we are
opposed to conditional use permits that ereate new cocktai! lounges, for the following reasons:

= The ECC Neighborhood Pian envisions a mix of "businesses which serve neigbhorhood
residents and residents that support jocal businesses”. We do not want to become a
drinking destination for the city.

« Many existing businesses in the ECC Neighborhood serve the neighborhood's and city's
demand for cocktail lounges. We do not support making exceptions to existing zoning in
order to create additional cocktail lounges.

¢ The ECC Neighborhood Plan and the Plaza Saltillo TOD Station Area Pian both envision,
and the Team supporis, dense mixed use including residential, commercial and civic
elements. Cocktail lounges in addition to the existing CS-1 businesses are counter 1o this
desired mix.

» We have found no support in "The East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Plan” (1999) nor in
the Regulating Plan for the Plaza Sattillo TOD for an increase in cocktail lounges. We
work to maintain the vision that our neighborhood and the City created tagether and
adopted as our Neighborhood Plan.

Thank you for the opportunity for us to clarify our opposition to condltionzl use permits for new
cocktail lounges. We look forward to heanng from you with any questions or concems,

Sincerely, .
&,(/M” 10 &/m
Sabino Renteria

Chair
East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Planning Team

151l Haske|| Si.






Jackson, Brad

__ I
From: Christine Vasquez <totalbodyharmony@gmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, January 12, 2014 8:58 PM
To: Ramos, Rosemary; Jackson, Brad

Subject: Weather Up project

3

Ms Ramos, Mr Jackson

I, Christine Vasquez resident of 1808 E 2nd st @ Chicon would like to object the planning efforts of Weather
Up obtaining permits for the sales of alcohol after 12am.

We repeatedly have parking issues amongst others with the businesses at this location
Best regards,

CHRISTINE
512 698 004






_.ll_ackson, Brad

From: GNDC <gndc@sbcglobal.net>

Sent: Thursday, January 09, 2014 6:04 PM

To: Jackson, Brad; Ramos, Rosemary

Cc: Lori C-Renteria; Sabino Renteria

Subject: Weather Up case #SPC-2013-0405A
Attachments: GNDC_Weather_Up_late_hours_Objection0001.pdf

Dear Mr. Jackson & Ms. Ramos:

| have attached an objection on behalf of the Guadalupe Neighborhood Development Corporation, which owns a duplex at
110 Chicon Street. | believe that the residents of the duplex will be negatively impacted if a late hours permit and a
variance to parking requirements is granted for Weather Up at 1808 East Cesar Chavez Street. Our tenants at 110 Chicon
live approximately 125 feet from the parking lot of 1808 E. Cesar Chavez Street. If the late hours permit and variance are
granted, it can be absolutely guaranteed that some people, on various occasions, leaving Weather Up in the early
morning (12AM to 2AM is early morning, not late night) will, because they have been drinking, have loud conversations,
boisterous exchanges, occasional arguments, and the occasional fight. Sometimes these will be in the parking lot or
elsewhere on the premises of Weather Up and sometimes these will be near or even on the adjacent residential
properties. There also can be absolutely no doubt that there will be patrons who decide they best empty their bladder after
leaving Weather Up and or perhaps vomit up those last drinks and snack food. That too will sometimes be on the Weather
Up property and, at other times, on the residential property nearby.

| do not say this because | think Weather Up will be a bad business or because i think it will do things that are worse than
other establishments that serve alcohal into the early morning hours. On the contrary, | have every reason to believe
Weather Up will be run just like those other businesses serving alcohol into the early morning hours. Simply put, "It's the
nature of the beast." | drink alcohol and, in my younger days, closed down many an establishment here in Austin. | also
have lived for 28 years around the corner from a bar that has a late hours permit. It is no mystery to me that people who
are out drinking until 2:00 AM are doing so to "have a good time". That is fine, as long as they don't drive and as long as
their good time does not harm the health and well-being of others.

The very reason a late hours permit and parking variance should not be granted at 1808 E. Cesar Chavez is because it is
too close to single-family homes to be able to avoid harming the peace, safety, and well-being of the nearby community.
That is not a debatable matter. It is a fact of life that sooner or later and from time to time, patrons leaving Weather Up
between 12:00AM and 2:30AM will be a disruptive element {o the lives of nearby residents. Anyone who denies that is
crazy, ignorant, naive or a liar.

Please share my sentiments with the Planning Commission and, if it is in your purview, recornmend that they do not grant
the late hours permit or the parking variance for Weather Up.

Mark C. Rogers, Executive Director

Guadalupe Neighborhood Development Corporation
p 512-479-6275 x3

guadalupendc.org






PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to atiend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you have
the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed development or
change. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental organization
that has expressed an interest in an application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may posipone or continue
an application’s hearing to a later date, or recomimend approval or denial of
the application. [f the board or commission announces a specific date and
time for a postponement or continuation that is pot later than 60 days from the
announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appehled by a person with standing
to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who can appeal
the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal will determine
whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

A zoning ordinance amendment snay include a conditional overlay which
would include conditions approved by the Land Use Commission or the City
Council. 1f final approval is by a City Council’s action, there is no appeal of
the Land Use Commission’s action.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record owner
of the subject property, or who communicales an interest (o a board or
commission by:

» delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or during
the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of concern (it may be
delivered 1o the contact listed on a notice); or

» appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development;

+ 15 the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property ar
proposed development; or

+ 15 an officer of an covironmental or neighborhood organization that has an
interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 14 days after the decision. An appeal form may be
available from the responsibie department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development process,
visit our web site: www.ci.austin.tx.us/development.

' Daytime Telephone:

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the contact
person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your comments should
include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of

the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice,

Case Number: SP-2013-0219D
Contact: Brad Jackson, 512-974-3410
Rosemary Ramos, 512-974-2784
Public Hearing: Zoning and Platting Commission, Jan 21, 2014

OLam intfavor

(2T obiect,

Your Name (please print) |

o Aéa Chicon m_w%&

Your address(es) affected by this application
Mt . b__.r\\ m.&nhtu.u—.wo\l_lv,ﬁ r

a .m.mwuazﬁm

512 419 6219

\\ .w\ub:.\

Date

Comments:

GRANT THE yARIANCE PILEASE /

:woccmnﬁmmmoqaﬁoooEmzr_ﬂsmv,n_.oa_.na&o"
City of Austin _.q
Planning and Development Review — 4™ floor .
Brad Jackson m
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-1088'
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning Commission Members

FROM: Michael Simmons-Smith, Land Use Review
Planning and Development Review Department

DATE: January 14, 2014

SUBJECT: SP-2013-0133D, Boat Dock for 5 Humboldt Lane
Item #C-22, 1-14-2014 PC Agenda

The neighborhood has requested a postponement of this case from the Planning Commission
meeting on January 14, 2014. Their original request was to postpone to the February 11
meeting, but will agree to a postponement to the meeting on January 28, 2014, as is preferred by
the applicant.

City of Austin staff is in agreement with this postponement request.

Please contact me at (512) 974-1225 if you require any additional information.
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C14-2013-0022 — Congress Avenue Baptist Church

CABC has been at this location for over 110 years.

The area of rezoning has been used as an open parking lot for decades.

Until recently, CABC never charged for parking in the facility.

CABC must have revenue to maintain the parking uses of the paved areas

if the parking lot is to remain available to commercial parking.

The parking lot is being used for commercial parking today, albeit, illegal.

The parking lot is excessively underutilized if commercial parking cannot
become a Permitted Use. Think about a church parking lot forever being

used for 6 hours a week.
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C14-2013-0022 — Congress Avenue Ba

March 10, 2011
Council Adopted Resolution

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

RESOLUTION NO. 20110310-024

WHEREAS, South Congress Avenue has become 2 nationally known
retail district that includes shops, restaurants, music venues and food Irailers;
and

WHEREAS, this aclive commercial pren borders single family
residentinl homes; and

WHEREAS, on Augus! 31, 2006, the Austin City Council approved a
major amendment lo the City of Austin’s Land Development Code, codified
as Subchapter E (Design Standards and Mived Use) of Chapler 25.2,
including expedited review of applications 1o establish Residential Permit
Parking (RPP) districts; and

WHEREAS, both the Bouldin Creck Neighborhood Plan and the
Greater South River City Neighborhood Plan name quality of residemial life
as well as the support and success of locally owned businesses in their vision
statemnents; and

WHEREAS, Austin Transportalion staff have been working 1o address
a number of issues related 1o parking and traffic in the area; and

WHEREAS, there is currently & group of stakeholders in the process
of reviewing a city wide Parking Benefit District Draft Ordinance as well as
the Residential Permit Parking Program with the Transportation stafl and
other cily staff; this parallel conversation will inform the South Congress
conversation, ard experience on South Congress will likewise inform the
broader city wide conversation; NOW, THEREFORE,

The City Manager is directed 10:

1.

Work with residents, commercial property and business owners,
the City Departments of Transportation snd Planning &
Development Review, and other stakeholders 1o develop short-
and long-term recommendations addressing parking issues on
South Conpress Avenue and in adjacent neighborhoods and
present them to Council within 90 days;

Coordinale with all stakeholders to examine specifically for the
South Congress arca: (1) the probable cffccts on the South
Congress business district should a comprehensive Residential
Parking Permil

program be adopted in adjacent neighborhoods; (2) the benefits
and costs of increased parking enforcement in the neighborhoods
surrounding South Congress Avenue, particularly during peak
business periods; (3) the value of a Parking Benefits District as a
potentinl tool for addressing on- and off-street parking; (4)
possiblc methods for providing cmployees of South Congress
businesses with access 1o on-streel parking spaces that would
otherwise be rescrved for residents under a Residentiol Parking

Permit program; and

Communicate with Council the need for a City Code ameadment

if, at any time during the 90-day conversation period, it becomes
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C14-2013-0022 — Congress Avenue Baptist Church

Two days in 2013
325 Signatures on Petition
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C14-2013-0022 — Congress Avenue Baptist Church

October 31, 2013
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning Commission

FROM: l.ee Heckman, AICP
Planning and Development Review Department

DATE: January 14, 2014

SUBJECT: Waterfront Planning Advisory Board Action and
Stakeholder Correspondence Regarding Zoning Cases C14-
2013-0144 (Crescent Tract) and C814-2008-0087.01 (South
Shore PUD Amendment)

Commissioners:

Attached please find stakeholder correspondence/comment forms relating to the
Crescent Tract and South Shore PUD Amendment rezoning cases. The
stakeholder correspondence regarding the Crescent Tract is in support; the
additional correspondence regarding the PUD Amendment is mixed.

Both cases were considered and recommended for approval without conditions
by the Waterfront Planning Advisory Board at their meeting on January 13, 2014.

Lee Heckman
Planning and Development Review Department
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From: Martina Clifton

Sent: Saturday, December 14, 2013 4:07 PM
To: Heckman, Lee

Subject: CB14-2008-0087.01

Lee,

| am a condo owner at 1201 Tinnin Ford Dr. and would like to oppose the zoning change proposed to the
case at 1201 Town Creek Dr. Having walkable business to our complex {Town Lake Village) is something |
and other unit owners/tenants value. Please let me know how to get involved.

Thanks,
Martina Clifton

512-924-4306



C20-2013-023

ORDINANCE AMENDMENT REVIEW SHEET
Amendment: C20-2013-023 Accessible Ramps

Description: Consider an ordinance amending Title 25 of the City Code to allow
placement of accessible ramps in required yard setbacks.

Proposed Language: See attached draft language.
Background: Initiated by Council Resolution 20130808-060.

On August 8, 2013, the City Council directed the City Manager to initiate an amendment
of Title 25 to exempt accessible ramps for dwelling units from rear, side, and front '
setback requirements.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the proposed code amendment.

Board and Commission Actions

September 17, 2013: Forwarded to Planning Commission without a recommendation by
Codes and Ordinances Subcommittee on a 5-0 vote.

September 24, 2013; Recommended by Planning Commission that this item return to
Codes and Ordinances subcommittee for further discussion on a 7-0 vote.

November 19, 2013: Forwarded to Planning Commission without a recommendation by
Codes and Ordinances Subcommittee on a 5-0 vote, with direction to staff to work on
language with stakeholders and Commissioners before returning to full Planning
Commission.

December 10, 2013: Postponed at Planning Commission to Planning Commission
January 14, 2014.

January 14, 2014: To be reviewed by the Planning Commission.

Council Action

October 3, 2013: Postponed to City Council November 21, 2013.
November 21, 2013: Postponed to City Council December 12, 2013.
December 12, 2013: Postponed to City Council January 23, 2014.
January 23, 2014: A public hearing has been scheduled.

Ordinance Number: NA

City Staff: John McDonald Phone: 974-2728 Email: john.mcdonald @austintexas.gov







PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO CITY CODE CHAPTER 25-2
(ZONING) RELATING TO REGULATIONS FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF DISABLED ACCESS RAMPS FOR SINGLE-
FAMILY AND DUPLEX RESIDENTIAL UNITS.

PART 1. Section 25-2-513 (Openness of Required Yards) of the City Code
is amended by adding a new subsection (H) that reads as follows:

(H) This section applies to ramps for existing single-family and
duplex residential units where a disabled individual requires disabled
access from either the public right-of-way or a private drive that is
connected to the public right-of-way.

(1)

(2)

€)

4

()

(6)

In order to use the impervious cover and setback
regulations of this subsection, a ramp must comply with
Chapter 469 of the Texas Government Code and the
federal Fair Housing Act.

To obtain additional impervious cover to build a ramp
allowed by this subsection, an applicant may use new
sidewalks, new ramps, and new landings as part of the
new or modified ramp route.

If an applicant chooses to use previously constructed
impervious cover such as preexisting sidewalks or
walkways, those items will not count towards
calculations regarding an increase in impervious cover.

For buildings whose proposed accessible entrance faces a
front setback, the exempted impervious cover into the
front setback should be minimized by the proposed ramp
location.

For side yards, ramps may encroach into the side yard no
more than three feet.

Rear yard accessibility should be limited except for
corner lots and alley access unless another Code
provision prohibits the use of the front or side yard.



(7)  An applicant may construct a ramp that complies with
this subsection unless the Director determines that the
ramp will violate other health and safety provisions or
will interfere with easements or infrastructure.

PART 2. Subsection (B) of Section 25-2-1603 (/mpervious Cover and
Parking Placement Restrictions) of the City Code is amended to read as
follows:

(B) Except as provided in Subsection (C) of this section or
Subsection (H) of Section 25-2-513 (Openness_of Required
Yards) of the City Code, impervious cover in a front yard may
not exceed 40 percent.




RESOLUTION NO. 20130808-060

WHEREAS, non-profit organizations such as the Texas Ramp Project
build accessible ramps that enable individuals to enter and exit their dwelling

units safely; and

WHEREAS, in many cases, individuals cannot transition from
institutional care to home care because they do not have ramp accessibility to

their homes; and

WHEREAS, the existing permitting process for ramps can delay an

individual’s access to his or her home; and

WHEREAS, staff have implemented expedited review processes for

certain applications, such as those related to windows and siding; and

WHEREAS, the individuals who receive assistance from the Texas
Ramp Project are referred from agencies such as Meals on Wheels and

Hospice Austin and have significant financial need; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Ramp Project uses volunteer teams to build

ramps in Austin at no cost to the ramp recipient; and

WHEREAS, most ramps can be constructed for less than $700, and the
city permit cost represents a large percentage of the overall cost relative to
other construction projects; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

The City Manager is directed to consider the following revisions as
they would apply to non-profit organizations that use 100% volunteer teams
to construct accessible ramps at no financial cost to the ramp recipient. The
revisions would only apply to existing single family and duplex residential

dwelling units.




The City Manager is directed to consider a revised process that would
expedite each required review so that applications to construct access ramps
to dwelling units by non-profit entities could be reviewed in five business
days or fewer. The City Manager is further directed to report back to Council
by August 29, 2013 about the proposed process.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

The City Manager is directed to review potential amendments to the
2012-2013 Planning Development Review Department fee schedule to reduce
or eliminate fees for the construction of ramps for dwelling units built by
nonprofit entities for income-eligible individuals. The reduced fees will only
apply to an applicant who complies with applicable City regulations. The
City Manager should present staff recommendations regarding fees to the
Council by August 22, 2013.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED:

The Council .initiatcs an amendment of Title 25 to exempt ADA-
compliant ramps for dwelling units from rear, side, and front setback
requirements and directs the City Manager to process the amendment and
present it to Council on or before October 3, 2013. The exemption does not
apply if the director determines that ramp construction would violate health

and safety provisions or interfere with easements of infrastructure.

ADOPTED: August8 ,2013 ATTEST:
Jannette S. Goodall
City Clerk




Anguiano, Dora

From: Limon, Sylvia

Sent: Tuesday, January 14, 2014 3:27 PM

To: Jack, Jeff - BC

Cc: Chris {chris.ruiz6d@gmail.com); Hector Avila (hectorconsulting@earthlink.net);
Anguiano, Dora; Wahlgren, David

Subject: FW: Question for tonight

Attachments: PC 2014 Jan 14 Questions.doc

Importance: High

Mr. Jack -

Regarding C27 — Colorado Crossing the Ordinance #040311-Z-2 allowed the area within the PDA to be
developed with Small-Lot Residential. The preliminary plan is following this ordinance.

Regarding C29 - Keen Addition — from the BOA information — the owner had a substandard tract of land -
purchased the additional land are to get closer to the minimum lot size of 5750.

Sincerely,

Sylvia Limon, Subdivision Review

C.0.A. - Planning & Development Review Department
505 Barton Spring Road, Austin, Tx. 78704
{512)974-2767

From: Anguiano, Dora

Sent: Tuesday, January 14, 2014 3:13 PM

To: Chaffin, Heather; Heckman, Lee; Sirwaitis, Sherri; Jackson, Brad; Perryman, Don; Limon, Sylvia
Cc: Rhoades, Wendy

Subject: FW: Question for tonight

Importance: High

Hello staff,
Attached are questions from Jeff Jack on your case(s); please reply back to him at BC-Jeff.Jack@AustinTexas.gov AND at
his personal email address (He has not been receiving email in City Outlook) Jack2@austin.rr.com

Thank you,
Dora Anguiano






CENTRAL WEST AUSTIN NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN CONTACT TEAM
e e ey

Organized 2010

“T'o facilitate the
implementation of the
Central West Austin
Combined
Neighborhood Plan,”

OFFICERS

Michael Cannatti
Chair

August Harris
Vice Chair

Joyce Basciano
Secretary

EXECUTIVE
COMMITTEE

Michael Curry
Craig Duewall
Roya Johnson
Jerry Lloyd
Mark Nixon
Blake Totlett
Betty Trent
Diane Umstead
Tina Weinberger
Vivian Wilson

January 13, 2014

David Anderson (Chair)

City of Austin Planning Commission
505 Barton Springs Rd.

Austin, Texas 78704

Re: (Re)zoning Case No. C14-2013-0136 (3215 Exposition — Austin Elm Terrace)
[Honorable Members of the Planning Commission:

On behalf of the Central West Austin Neighborhood Plan Contact Team (PCT), we are
writing in opposition to the MF2 zoning being requested for 3215 Exposition {Agenda
Item 14) because the request conflicts with our Future Land Use Map and our
neighborhood plan. In our role as the PCT for the planning area in which the property 1s
located, we have a number of concerns about the proposed development, and have voted
to support a “Single Family” land use designation for the property at 3215 Exposition.

I’he licant’s request for MF2 zoning is inconsistent with a Sinple Family land use

Our first concern is that this zoning case necessitates a neighborhood plan amendment
since it seeks to rezone property within our planning arca to MF2." In particular and as
illustrated below, the zoning case will require a zoning change at the northwest portion of
the property since this portion of the property was not excluded from our FLUM. Even
if all or some of the property at 3215 Exposition was excluded from the FLUM, as the
applicant contends, there is no support in our neighborhood plan for such an intense
multi-family land use designation at this location, and we oppose any such
amendment/addition to our FLUM.
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Site Map from Zoning Casc C14-2013-0136 [
{(Includes SF3 Property at NW Comer) i '
| ¥
i

WANG FLUM — Excluded Tract (Cross-hatch) b
{Does Not Inchude NW Comer of Property)

! While City Staff does not agree that the FLUM exclusion covers only part of the proposed development, their
citation of contradictory language from the City Council hearing transcript does not change the fact that the
FLUM clearly shows that the excluded tract does not include the northwest corner of the subject property.
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More importantly, the proposed MF2 zoning would violate numerous provisions from our
neighborhood plan regarding land use goals and objectives which address the fact that “[t]here is
particular interest in preserving harmony among land uses and in guarding against potental negative

effects of future redevelopment of properties along ..

. Exposition Boulevard.” CWANP, p. 42. The

relevant provisions of the neighborhood plan are briefly noted below along with comments identifying
the conflicting features from the proposed development:

Neighborhood Plan Guidance

Conflicting Features of 3215 Exposition

“The Central West Austin Neighborhood Plan shall
preserve the existing character and integrity of
single-family neighborhoods to reflect the historical
nature and residential character of the
neighborhood.” Vision Statement.

The proposed location of MIF2 zoning adjacent to
existing SF3 zoning violates the character and
integrity of the adjacent single-family neighborhood.

“Development of property as ... multi-family...
should be in accordance with the Future Tand Use
Map, as informed by the Plan text, and should be
appropriately oriented, scaled and buffered to
protect the existing single-family homes from any
intrusion and adverse effects from higher intensity
uses.... Buffering to protect the existing single-
family homes in the neighborhood is also desired.”
Land Use Goal.

There is no mult-family land use designated for this
location or area in the Future Land Use Map or in
any plan text.

In addition, the proposed three-story MIF2
development adjacent to existing one-story single
family SF3 homes does not provide appropriate
orientation, scaling, and buffering,

As noted in the Land Use Goal, “There 1s particular
interest in preserving harmony among land uses and
in guarding against potential negative effects of
future redevelopment of propertes along Lake
Austin Boulevard and Exposition Boulevard.”

According to the City of Ausan’s Neighborhood
Planning Zoning Guide, MF2 and SF3 are not
harmonious land uses. In the Zoning Guide,
MF2 zoning is pot identified as a district that may
be used as a transition between a single family and
higher intensity uses. However, SF6 is identified as
being appropriate in selected areas where a
transition from single-family is appropriate.

Under the Land Use Objective 1, the neighborhood
plan secks to “preserve the existing single-family
uses within the neighborhood by not changing them

to non-residential or multifamily uses.” L.1.1.

The proposed development changes the zoning in
the northwest corner from SF3 to MF2, in violation
of Land Use Recommendation L1.1.

Under the Land Use Objectve 1, the neighborhood
plan seeks to “maintain Jow intensity, low density
residential use within the Drinking Water Protection
Zone.” L.1.2.

The proposed MIF2 development in the Drinking
Water Protection Zone does not maintain low
intensity, low density residential use, in violation of
Land Use Recommendation L1.2.

Under the Land Use Objective 3, “all
redevelopment should be compatible with the

haracter of the adjacent acighborhood.” Laad Use
Objective 3.

‘The proposed three-story MEF2 development is not
compatible with the character of the adjacent single-
story single family homes on Exposition.
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Neighborhood Plan Guidance Conflicting Features of 3215 Exposition
Under the design guidelines for new multi-family While the proposed development meets some of
development, “New and remodeled muld-family ... | the design guidelines for new muld-family, the
development should be compatible with the proposed three-story MF2 development is not

immediate neighborhood by having similar setbacks, | compatible with the immediate neighborhood

buitding scale, facades, and rooftops.” because it does not have similar setbacks and

building scale to the single story homes in the
immediate neighborhood.

Finaily, it should be noted that, throughout the neighborhood plan process, there were extensive
meetings and City Council deliberations dedicated to a similar proposal to develop the same property
with less intensive MF1 zoning, but it was not included in the neighborhood plan. Instead, this proposal
met with strong opposition by the neighborhood stakeholders during the neighborhood plan process.
At one meeting, there was “consensus”™ that the property should be designated Single Family,
notwithstanding the property owner’s wishes for Multdfamily. And in a second meeting, approximately
57 stakcholders stated there preference for SF-3 zoning and approximately 23 stakeholders preferred
MF-1 zoning,

In conclusion, we respect the challenges of designing a commercially profitable development, and we
commend the applicant for making efforts to address some of the potential adverse effects from the
proposed higher intensity development. However, we nonetheless believe that the vision, goals, and
objectives of our neighborhood plan are not being served by the proposed MF2 development at 3215
Exposition since it is not a harmonious land use with the adjacent single family homes. Instead, the
neighborhood plan envisions a more gradual transitional land use to protect and buffer the existing
single-family neighborhood across Exposition, as articulated in the Plan text provisions noted above.
For the foregoing reasons, the Plan Contact Team (PCT) for the Central West Austin Neighborhood
Plan supports a “Single Family” land use designation for the property at 3215 Exposition, and opposes
an inconsistent MF2 zoning request.*

Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,

Michael Rocco Cannatd
Chair, Central West Austin Neighborhood Plan Contact Team

2 5 . o -

* Insofar as our NPCT jurisdicton concerns land use issues connected to our Future Land Use Map, we are not
commenting upon City Staff's recommendation to support SF-6 zoning with additional limitations, other than to
note that Staff’s zoning recommendation is consistent with our support for “Single Family” land use at this site.
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Anguiano, Dora

From: Heckman, Lee
Sent: Monday, January 13, 2014 4:10 PM
To: Anderson, Dave - BC; Chimenti, Danette - BC; Hatfield, Richard - BC; Hernandez, Alfonso

- BC; Nortey, James - BC; Oliver, Stephen - BC; Roark, Brian - BC; Smith, Myron - BC;
Stevens, Jean - BC; Jack, Jeff - BC; Lazarus, Howard

Cc: PODER Austin, Texas (poder.austin@gmail.com); Reynaldo Gonzalez
(RG@binkleybarfield.com); Anguiano, Dora; Zavala, Cesar; Leak, Erica; Gutshall, Caleb
Subject: RE: [tem # 16 East Riverside Corridor Subdistrict Change - Postponement

Commissioners:

Staff has received a request from the applicant to postpone this item until April 22, 2014. The owners
are reevaluating their options and opportunities for this site, and may be modifying their plans. The
(approximate) 90-day postponement allows the owners time to explore options and the applicant an
opportunity to meet with neighborhood stakeholders and provide them with the most accurate and
current information. The Montopolis Neighborhood Contact Team, who had requested postponement
of this item in December, supports the postponement request.

As such, staff will offer the postponement request as part of the Consent agenda at tomorrow’s
meeting.

Please contact me with any questions.

Respectfully,

Lee Heckman, AICP

City of Austin

Planning & Development Review Department — Current Planning
One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road, 5th Fl

Austin, Texas 78704

Tel: 512 -974 - 7604
Fax: 512 — 974 - 6054

Email: lee.heckman @ austintexas.qov






From: Sadowsky, Steve <Steve.Sadowsky@austintexas.gov>

Sent: Woednesday, November 20, 2013 3:.36 PM

To: llimbacher@gmail.com; Terri Myers; gardens0_4@yahoo.com; aroberts318@netzero.net;
Mary Jo Galindo; john@swsg.com; wolfthree@gmail.com

Cc: McGee, Alyson; Haase, Victoria (Tori)

Subject: Na specially-called meeting on December 2

Dear Commissioners:

We will not have to have a specially-called meeting for the Dabney-Horne house on December 2 —we had 75
days to make a decision on this case, and December 2 will put us over the time limit, so the application for the
Certificate of Appropriateness will be approved.

Steve Sadowsky

Historic Preservation Officer
City of Austin, Texas
974-6454






January 19, 2010

Re: Cocktail Lounge Policy in the East Cesar Chavez
Neighborhood

To Austin City Council, Planning and Zoning, and all concerned:

Numerous requests for new “cocktail lounge” conditional use permits within the East Cesar
Chavez Neighborhood have given us, the East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Planning Team,
occasion to discuss this issue during the past several monthly Team meetings. We would like to
take this opportunity to clarify our position regarding new cocktail lounges.

While we support existing CS-1 zoning and new businesses in existing CS-1 zoning, we are
opposed to conditional use permits that create new cocktail lounges, for the following reasons:

The ECC Neighborhood Plan envisions a mix of "businesses which serve neigbhorhood
residents and residents that support local businesses”. We do not want to become a
drinking destination for the city.

Many existing businesses in the ECC Neighborhood serve the neighborhood's and city's
demand for cocktail lounges. We do not support making exceptions to existing zoning in
order to create additional cocktail lounges.

The ECC Neighborhood Plan and the Plaza Saltilioc TOD Station Area Plan both envision,
and the Team supports, dense mixed use including residential, commercial and civic
etements. Cocktail lounges in addition to the existing CS-1 businesses are counter to this
desired mix.

We have found no support in "The East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Plan” (1999) nor in
the Regulating Plan for the Plaza Saltilio TOD for an increase in cocktail founges. We
work to maintain the vision that our neighborhood and the City created together and
adopted as our Neighborhood Plan.

Thank you for the opportunity for us to clarify our opposition to conditional use permits for new
cocktail lbounges. We look forward to heanng from you with any questions or concems.

Sincerely,

jéQLWﬁO [tz

Sabino Renteria

Chair

East Cesar Chavez Neighborhood Planning Team
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